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2460

2025 12 31

12 31
2025 2024

11,002,111 13,521,246

985,341 1,636,694

0.41 0.79

0.088 0.307

0.165 0.176
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2025 12 31

2025 12 31

12 31
2025 2024

   
3 11,002,111 13,521,246

(5,976,769) (7,123,982)
  

5,025,342 6,397,264

4 405,163 289,000
5 (18,886) (13,975)

189 (1,178)
(3,778,980) (4,058,384)

(337,956) (295,651)
(76,934) (53,354)

6 (1,858) (2,441)
– (37,587)

  

1,216,080 2,223,694
7 (207,607) (562,855)

  

8 1,008,473 1,660,839
  

985,341 1,636,694
23,132 24,145

  

1,008,473 1,660,839
  

58,102 210,338

(173,096) (163,246)
  

893,479 1,707,931
  

870,347 1,683,786
23,132 24,145

  

893,479 1,707,931
  

10 0.41 0.79
  

10 0.41 0.79
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2025 12 31

12 31
2025 2024

    

6,155,785 5,923,500
637,731 578,651
188,285 91,834

62,878 136,158
671,641 –

1,980 3,522
  

7,718,300 6,733,665
  

399,310 504,209
11 823,536 667,877

32,974 118,491
22,118 22,697

5,218,817 4,946,590
1,173,525 5,700,765

  

7,670,280 11,960,629
  

12 3,144,376 3,718,714
265,562 193,338

894 6,035
1,925 2,370,394

169,493 19,444
13,374 14,107

  

3,595,624 6,322,032
  

    
4,074,656 5,638,597

  

11,792,956 12,372,262
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12 31
2025 2024

   

8 8
10,729,399 11,300,368

  

10,729,407 11,300,376
584,030 560,898

  

11,313,437 11,861,274
  

131,579 131,579
152,477 201,226

12,971 11,148
15,773 25,388

166,719 141,647
  

479,519 510,988
  

11,792,956 12,372,262
  



- 5 -

2025 12 31

1. 

2. 

2025 1 1
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18

18
1

1

1
8 7 7

33

18 2027 1 1

18

3. 

12 31
2025 2024

9,503,506 12,124,048
1,498,605 1,397,198

  

11,002,111 13,521,246
  

11,002,111 13,521,246
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99% 99%

4. 

12 31
2025 2024

274,672 167,520 
 

4,750 18,721 
74,015 60,650 
39,851 37,077 
11,875 5,032 

  

405,163 289,000 
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5. 

12 31
2025 2024

(12,667) (13,567)
– 5,442 

1,491 537 
(7,710) (6,387)

  

(18,886) (13,975)
  

6. 

12 31
2025 2024

(568) (933)
– (441)

(1,290) (1,067)
  

(1,858) (2,441)
  

7. 

12 31
2025 2024

(348,296) (395,289)
– (135,265)

  

(348,296) (530,554)
(4,511) (139)

  

(352,807) (530,693)
145,200 (32,162)

  

(207,607) (562,855)
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25%

8. 

12 31
2025 2024

5,863,383 7,027,630
3,590 3,590

6,820 6,468
1,681,001 1,861,012

330,589 268,086
  

2,018,410 2,135,566
  

793,456 545,175
30,020 30,117

  

9. 

2024 4 2023 12 31
25 2024 10

2,368,421,000 2025 11 14

2025 3 2024 12 31
0.307 0.176

1,158,329,000 2025 6 6 2025
7 24
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2025 8 2025 6 30
0.118 282,987,000 2024 6 30

2025 10 24

2025 12 31
0.088 0.165

606,744,000

10. 

12 31
2025 2024

 
985,341 1,636,694

  

2,398,196,600 2,073,130,091
– 80,618

  

2,398,196,600 2,073,210,709
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11. 

12 31
2025 2024

308,566 280,027 
21,920 11,991 

  

330,486 292,018 
(36,705) (36,765)

  

293,781 255,253 

30,439 30,022 
– 30,000

21,973 13,229 
477,343 339,373 

  

823,536 667,877 
  

12 31
2025 2024

0 90 245,801 243,869 
91 180 45,280 8,853 
181 365 2,404 1,678 

365 296 853 
  

293,781 255,253 
  

90

60 90
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12. 

12 31
2025 2024

295,735 529,961 
25,809 95,334 

  

321,544 625,295 
1,297,200 965,540 

188,607 404,895 
449,055 385,728 
159,222 165,836 
207,274 246,961 

– 7,549 

389,935 658,930 
131,539 257,980 

  

521,474 916,910 
3,144,376 3,718,714 

  

15 60

12 31
2025 2024

0 90 320,412 621,974 
91 180 383 2,705 
181 365 589 570 

365 160 46 
  

321,544 625,295 
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2025

茶

11,002.1 2024 18.6%
86.4% 13.6%

12 31
2025 2024

% %

9,503.5 86.4 12,124.0 89.7
(1) 5,396.2 49.0 7,028.4 52.0

(2) 3,637.4 33.1 4,606.7 34.1
(3) 469.9 4.3 488.9 3.6

1,498.6 13.6 1,397.2 10.3
    

11,002.1 100.0 13,521.2 100.0
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(1) 1

(2) 1 15

(3) 18.9

2025 12 31
FEEL

2025 9,503.5 2024 21.6%
2025 86.4%

2025

茶 5L 茶
210ml

2025 12 330ml

2025
23 SKU

茶 茶

1,498.6 2024 7.3% 2025
13.6%
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茶 茶
茶 茶 450ml

1L 7
300ml KA

茶
茶 2025 7 500ml

茶 茶 0 0
茶 茶 1L

茶 茶
茶 茶 茶

480ml
350ml

1L
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2025 8

450mL
1.5L

B6
550ml 1L

400ml
180ml

2011 茶

IP 2025
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KA

TEAM CHINA IP

2025 IP

90
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+ +

IP

B.Duck

IP
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2025 1+N

4 2

2025
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23 SKU

茶
茶 茶

茶 茶

茶
1.5L

12 40%
3

3
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2026

茶

2026

2025 11,002.1 2024 13,521.2
18.6%

(i) (ii) (iii)
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2025 5,976.8 2024 7,124.0
16.1%

2025 5,025.3 2024 6,397.3
21.4% 2025 45.7% 1.6

2025 405.2 3.7% 2024
289.0 40.2%

2025 18.9 2024 14.0
35.1%

2024 1.2
116.1% 2025 0.2

(i)
(ii)

(iii)
(iv) (v)
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2025 3,779.0 2024 4,058.4
6.9%

(i) (ii) (iii)
(iv)

2025 338.0 2024 295.7
14.3%

(i) (ii) (iii)

2024 53.4 44.2% 2025 76.9

2024 2.4 2025 1.9

2024 562.9 2025 207.6

2024 1,660.8 39.3% 2025
1,008.5 2024 12.3% 2025 9.2%
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(i) (ii)

2024 12 31 504.2 2025 12 31
399.3 2024 2024 12
31 22.6 2025 12 31 27.6

2024 12 31 667.9 2025 12
31 823.5 2024 12 31 7.5 2025

12 31 10.3

2024 12 31 3,718.7 2025
12 31 3,144.4 2024 12 31 36.9

2025 12 31 28.9

2025 12 31 13.9

2025 12 31 2.36%

2025 12 31 7,064.0
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2025 12 31
100% 0.4% 2024 12 31 0.5% 0.1

2025 12 31 D2 32(4A)

2025 12 31

2025 12 31 1,495.3 2024 12
31 2,136.0

2025 12 31 113.5
2024 12 31 119.6



- 26 -

2025 12 31 11,374

2025 12 31
 
 

%

8,859 78
320 3

98 1
2,097 18

  

11,374 100
  

2025 12 31
240 700
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2024 10 23 2024 11 12
5,213.5

2025 12 31 1,853.9

2025 12 31

  
2024  

12 31  
2025  

12 31  
2025  

12 31  
 
 

(1) 30% 1,564.1 1,435.3 482.7 1,081.4 2029 9 30  

(2)  23% 1,199.1 1,113.5 415.6 783.5 2029 9 30  

(3) 23% 1,199.1 995.5 760.7 438.4 2027 9 30  

(4) 3% 156.4 147.9 66.1 90.3 2029 9 30  

(5) 3% 156.4 133.8 120.4 36.0 2029 9 30  

(6) 8% 417.1 417.1 0 417.1 2026

(7) 10% 521.3 521.3 8.4 512.9
    

100% 5,213.5 4,764.4 1,853.9 3,359.6
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2026 8 28 2026 7 15
2025 12 31 0.088
0.165

2026 8 28 2026 7 15

2026 7 24

2026 8 10 4 30
16

17

2026 7 15 2026 7
17

2026 7 14 4 30
16 17
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2025 12 31

2025 12 31

2025
2025 12 31

3.21

3.10(2) 3.21

2025 12 31



- 30 -

• 2025
12 31

(www.hkexnews.hk) (www.crbeverage.com)  
2025
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IP

KA

2024 10 23

C3

2024 10 15

2025 12 31

0.0000005
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%

2026 3 26


